8804010 (004010) 1 December 14, 2000
880
INVOICE
TRANSMISSIONS MANUAL
Version 004010UCS
December 2000
8804010 (004010) 2 December 14, 2000
Start-up Procedure for Invoicing:

 Ref. Data
 Des. Element Name  Attributes
M G2301 336 Terms Type Code M  ID 2/2
 Code identifying type of payment terms
 See data element dictionary for standard codes.
M G2302 333 Terms Basis Date Code M  ID 1/2
 Code identifying the beginning of the terms period
 See data element dictionary for standard codes.
Must Use G2305 338 Terms Discount Percent O  R 1/6
 Terms discount percentage, expressed as a percent, available to the purchaser if
an invoice is paid on or before the Terms Discount Due Date
 SUPERVALU required field.  If a terms discount does not apply send zero.
Should be expressed as a whole number (2) or the decimal should be after the
whole number (2.0).
Must Use G2306 370 Terms Discount Due Date O  DT 8/8
 Date payment is due if discount is to be earned expressed in format
CCYYMMDD
 SUPERVALU required field.  If applicable transmit discount due date.  If not
applicable use date equal to or greater than invoice date.
Must Use G2307 351 Terms Discount Days Due O  N0 1/3
 Number of days in the terms discount period by which payment is due if terms
discount is earned
 SUPERVALU required field.  If applicable, transmit discount days due.  If not
applicable zero fill.
 G2308 446 Terms Net Due Date X  DT 8/8
 Date when total invoice amount becomes due expressed in format
CCYYMMDD
 G2309 386 Terms Net Days X  N0 1/3
8804010 (004010) 7 December 14, 2000
 Number of days until total invoice amount is due (discount not applicable)
Must Use G2310 362 Terms Discount Amount O  N2 1/10
 Total amount of terms discount
 SUPERVALU required field.  Transmit cash discount amount.
 G2312 390 Amount Subject to Terms Discount O  N2 1/10
 Amount upon which the terms discount amount is calculated
8804010 (004010) 8 December 14, 2000
 Segment: N1 Name
 Position: 100
 Loop: 0100        Mandatory
 Level: Heading
 Usage: Mandatory
 Max Use: 1
 Purpose: To identify a party by type of organization, name, and code
 Syntax Notes: 1 At least one of N102 or N103 is required.
  2 If either N103 or N104 is present, then the other is required.
 Semantic Notes:
 Comments: 1 This segment, used alone, provides the most efficient method of providing
organizational identification. To obtain this efficiency the "ID Code" (N104) must
provide a key to the table maintained by the transaction processing party.
  2 N105 and N106 further define the type of entity in N101.
Notes:  The N103 & N104 fields are required fields for SUPERVALU.  They must be
transmitted on the invoice.
Data Element Summary
 Ref. Data
 Des. Element Name  Attributes
M N101 98 Entity Identifier Code M  ID 2/3
 Code identifying an organizational entity, a physical location, property or an
individual
 Include one ship to and one remit to segment.
  BS  Bill and Ship To
 Parties are the same and their addresses are the same.
  RE  Party to receive commercial invoice remittance
  ST  Ship To
Rec N102 93 Name X  AN 1/60
 Free-form name